1.1 Lease of Premises. The City hereby leases to Tenant, and Tenant hereby leases 
from the City, for the Term upon the terms and conditions set forth herein, that certain real 
property comprising a portion of the Airport and consisting of approximately eight hundred six 
thousand, six hundred forty-three (806,643) square feet, as further described in Exhibit A (the 
"Land"), together with all improvements, paving and structures located or to-be-located therein 
and thereon, including without limitation the GEM Facilities and other Tenant facilities existing

[...]

(a) Commencing on the Effective Date, rent for the Original Premises shall be zero. 

(b) For the period commencing on the Effective Date through December 31^' 
following the fifth (5"̂ ) anniversary of the Effective Date, the rent for the Premises shall be $2.25 
per square foot per year for eight hundred six thousand, six hundred forty-three (806,643) square 
feet, representing the total square footage of the Premises (the "Fixed Rent"); and 

(c) For the five-year period beginning on January 1̂ ' next following the fifth (5"') 
anniversary of the Effective Date and every five years thereafter. Fixed Rent shall be adjusted